
Cabinet
Agenda

Wednesday, 7th September, 2016
at 5.30 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

CABINET AGENDA

DATE: CABINET - WEDNESDAY, 7TH SEPTEMBER, 
2016

VENUE: COMMITTEE SUITE, KING'S COURT, CHAPEL 
STREET, KING'S LYNN

TIME: 5.30 pm

As required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  - No Items will be considered in private.  

1.  MINUTES 

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 August 2016 (previously 
circulated). 
 

2.  APOLOGIES 

To receive apologies for absence.
 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any business, which by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept, under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.
 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 



withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

5.  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive any Chairman’s correspondence. 

6.  MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34 

To note the names of any Councillors who wish to address the meeting under 
Standing Order 34. 

7.  CALLED IN MATTERS 

To report on any Cabinet Decisions called in. 

8.  FORWARD DECISIONS (Pages 6 - 8)

A copy of the Forward Decisions List is attached
 

9.  MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES 

To receive any comments and recommendations from other Council bodies 
which meet after the dispatch of this agenda.  
 

10.  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18 - DRAFT FOR 
CONSULTATION (Pages 9 - 33)

11.  MULTI YEAR FUNDING SETTLEMENT FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 
PLAN (Pages 34 - 41)

12.  EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Pages 42 - 53)

13.  MEMBERS CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Pages 54 - 64)

14.  NORA JOINT VENTURE - PHASE 3 (Pages 65 - 72)

15.  INSPECTORS REPORT FOR THE SITE ALLOCATIONS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES PLAN (Pages 73 - 227)

To: Members of the Cabinet

Councillors A Beales (Vice-Chairman), R Blunt, N Daubney, A Lawrence, 



B Long (Chairman), Mrs K Mellish and Mrs E Nockolds

Deputy Cabinet Members

For Further information, please contact:

Sam Winter, Democratic Services Manager  01553 616327
Borough Council of King's Lynn & West Norfolk
King’s Court, Chapel Street
King’s Lynn PE30 1EX



FORWARD DECISIONS LIST

Date of 
meeting

Report title Description 
of report

Key or 
Non Key 
Decision

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer

List of 
Background 
Papers 

Public or Private 
Meeting

7 September 
2016

Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2017/18 

Draft for 
consultation

Key Council Leader
Deputy Chief Executive

Public

NORA Joint Venture – 
Phase 3

Key Council Regeneration
Chief Executive

Public

Multi Year Funding 
Settlement Financial 
Sustainability Plan

Key Cabinet Leader
Asst Dir – L Gore

Public

Members Code of Good 
Practice for Planning

Non Council Development
Asst Dir – S Ashworth

Public

Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee 

Non Cabinet Performance
Asst Dir – L Gore

Public

Inspectors report for the Site 
Allocations and 
Development Management 
Policies Plan 

Key Council Development
Exec Dir – G Hall

Public

Date of 
meeting

Report title Description 
of report

Key or 
Non Key 
Decision

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer

List of 
Background 
Papers 

Public or Private 
Meeting

25 October 
2016

Stag
[...]
g

Report title Description 
of report

Key or 
Non Key 
Decision

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer

List of 
Background 
Papers 

Public or Private 
Meeting

31 January 
2017

Date of 
meeting

Report title Description 
of report

Key or 
Non Key 
Decision

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer

List of 
Background 
Papers 

Public or Private 
Meeting

28 February 
2017

Date of 
meeting

Report title Description 
of report

Key or 
Non Key 
Decision

Decision Maker Cabinet  Member and Lead 
Officer

List of 
Background 
Papers 

Public or Private 
Meeting

11 April 
2017

8



REPORT TO CABINET

Open

Any especially 
affected 
Wards
NONE

Mandatory

Would any decisions proposed :

Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide YES
Need to be recommendations to Council     NO

Is it a Key Decision YES

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Lead Member: Cllr Adrian Lawrence
E-mail: cllr.adrian.lawrence@west-
norfolk.gov.uk Other Members consulted: 

Corporate Performance Panel
Lead Officer:  Joanne Stanton, Revenues 
and Benefits Manager
E-mail: joanne.stanton@west-
norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial:01553 616349

Other Officers consulted: 
Lorraine Gore
Management Team

Financial 
Implications 
YES

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications  
YES

Equal Impact 
Assessment YES
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment YES

Risk Management 
Implications
YES

Date of meeting: 7 September 2016

COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/2018: DRAFT SCHEME FOR 
CONSULTATION 

Summary 

The Council must review and agree its Council Tax Support scheme each 
financial year.  This process includes consulting with major preceptors, 
publishing a draft Council Tax Support scheme and then consulting with 
interested parties before the final Council Tax Support scheme is approved.  

This report details the recommended draft 2017/2018 Council Tax Support 
scheme to go to public consultation.

It is recommended that Members:

1) Agree that the draft 2017/2018 Council Tax Support Scheme, as 
shown at Section 3 and Appendix C, goes to public consultation

2) Note the consultation responses from Norfolk County Council and 
the Norfolk Police and Crime Commissioner

3) Agree a public consultation period running online over a six week 
period from 12 September 2016 to 23 October 2016

4) Note that a further  report detailing the proposed final Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2017/2018 will be presented to Cabinet, for 
recommendation to Council, before 31 January 2017 

5) Note that the cost of the Council Tax Support scheme and the 
9

Agenda Item 10



impact on the taxbase will be monitored and an update report 
made available for Members in Autumn 2017

Reason for Decision

To ensure a Council Tax Support scheme for 2017/2018 is agreed by full 
Council by 31 January 2017

1. Background

1.1.Council Tax Support (CTS) is a discount awarded to those on a low 
income to help towards the cost of their council tax bill.  It is based on a 
person’s household and income.  There are currently 11,214 households 
claiming CTS in the Borough.

1.2.The Council must agree a Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme for its 
residents every year.  This report details the recommended draft CTS 
scheme for 2017/2018 to go to public consultation.

1.3.CTS for working age people is a locally decided discount and, whilst the 
Council is free to design any CTS scheme, it is only for working age 
people and Central Government have prescribed certain criteria:  
 Vulnerable groups should be protected, including families with 

children, and 
 Work incentives must be considered, in line with the aims of Universal 

Credit (UC)

1.4.Support for pension age people is still assessed and paid by us but under 
a national set of rules.  The Council must review and agree a final scheme 
for each financial year by the 31 January of the preceding financial year.

1.5.Part of this process is to consult with the Council’s major preceptors, 
agree a draft CTS schem
[...]
 
to a reduction in the taxbase of 6,123 Band D properties.  This compares 
to £9,277,229 for 2016/2017, a reduction of just under £50,000.  This is 
within the projections in the Financial Plan.  The cost is split between the 
preceptors in proportion to their share of the council tax.  

3.5 The scheme will not contain any transitional provisions however a 
Discretionary Hardship fund of £10,000 will continue to assist any person 
in receipt of CTS who is experiencing hardship and having difficulty 
paying their Council Tax bill.  The hardship provisions form part of the 
Council Tax Discretionary Reliefs policy agreed by Members in 2014.  

Recommendation 1: Members agree the draft 2017/2018 Council Tax 
Support Scheme as detailed above and at Appendix C as the scheme 
to go to public consultation.

4. Requirement To Consult

4.1.Before agreeing the final CTS scheme the regulations require the Council 
to consult any major precepting authorities, publish its draft scheme and 
then consult with other interested persons.

4.2.Views have been sought from Norfolk County Council and the Norfolk 
Police and Crime Commissioner and they have responded with the 
following comments:  

 Norfolk County Council: “The County Council has no objections to the 
proposed changes”

 Norfolk Police and Crime Commissioner: “The changes you propose 
are minor and we have no comment”.

4.3.  The public consultation will detail the proposed scheme for 2017/2018 
and will also outline the options that have been considered and the 
reasons why they have been discounted.

4.4.A consultation exercise for the draft 2017/2018 CTS scheme (as shown in 
Section 3) is proposed for a six week period from 12 September 2016 to 
23 October 2016.  The consultation will primarily be carried out online with 
hard copies of the consultation questionnaire available.  The consultation 
will be publicised through the Council’s website, press releases, email 
alerts and social media.  Interested parties such as advice agencies and 
housing associations will be contacted directly for their views.  The 
consultation will also be sent to Ward Members and Parish Clerks.

4.5.Feedback from the consultation and any subsequent amendments 
proposed to the final CTS scheme for 2017/2018 will be brought back to 
Cabinet before 31 January 2017.

13



4.6.Recommendation 2: Members note the consultation responses from 
Norfolk County Council and Norfolk’s Police and Crime 
Commissioner

4.7.Recommendation 3: Members agree a public consultation period 
running online over a six week period from 12 September 2016 to 23 
October 2016

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1.The Council is able to adopt any scheme of CTS for its working age 
claimants.  As CTS is now a discount rather than a benefit it reduces the 
Council Taxbase which impacts on the Council’s income.  The Council 
receives a CTS grant as part of its Formula Funding, although the actual 
amount for CTS is no longer identified separately by Central Government.

5.2.The Council could decide to adopt a CTS Scheme that is based on the 
national, more generous, scheme of CTS for pension age customers.  
The national scheme is based on the old scheme of Council Tax Benefit 
with no cuts to support for any group.  However this scheme would not fit 
within the projections in the Financial Plan and alternative resources 
would need to be identified to fund the additional cost.

5.3.The cost of a local CTS scheme based on the national, more generous 
CTS scheme is estimated at £10,234,230 equivalent to a reduction on the 
taxbase of 6,518 band D properties.  The deficit between this and the 
proposed CTS scheme is an estimated £1,006,622.   This would mean a 
£765,033 deficit for Norfolk County Council, a £140,927 deficit for the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and a £100,662 deficit for the Borough 
and Parish Councils.

5.4.The impact on individual parish and town councils is through a reduction 
in council tax base and will var
[...]
due to excess income (D) £0.00
H Weekly Council Tax Support (F-G) £11.22
I Weekly Council tax to pay (E-H) £3.74

33



REPORT TO CABINET
Open

Any especially affected Wards

None

Would any decisions proposed :

(a) Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide NO

(b) Need to be recommendations to Council     YES

(c) Be partly for recommendations to Council NO
and partly within Cabinets powers – 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Lead Member: Brian Long

E-mail: Brian.Long@west-norfolk.gov.uk Other Members consulted: Corporate Performance 
Panel

Lead Officer: Lorraine Gore
E-mail: Lorraine.gore@west-norfolk.gov.uk

Direct Dial: 01553 616432

Other Officers consulted: Management Team

Financial 
Implications 

YES

Policy/Personnel 
Implications

YES

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) YES

Equal 
Opportunities 
Implications NO

Risk Management 
Implications

YES

Date of meeting: 7 September 2016

Financial Sustainability Plan 2016-2020

Summary

To consider the Financial Sustainability Plan 2016-2020 attached to the report.  The plan 
has been prepared in response to the Government’s offer of a four-year funding 
settlement. 

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council that the Financial Sustainability Plan 2016-
2020 as attached to the report is approved.
Reason for the Decision

The Council is required to approve an efficiency plan, submit the plan to DCLG and 
publish the plan on the Council website by 14 October 2016 in order for the Council to 
take up the Government’s offer of a four-year funding settlement. 

1. Background

1.1 Local authorities have taken the biggest hit in terms of central government 
cuts since 2010. The scale of reduction, along with a degree of volatility 
around the phasing/ timing of these cuts to different authority types, can make 
it very difficult for authorities to plan their spending priorities strategically.

34

Agenda Item 11



1.2 In response to these concerns the government made an offer as part of the 
funding settlement announcement in December 2015 to guarantee a minimum 
level of grant funding, paid to councils for a 4-year period from April 2016. 
This, the Secretary of State said, should increase local authority certainty and 
confidence and would be a key step towards supporting councils to strengthen 
financial management and work collaboratively with local partners when 
considering the way local services are provided in future.

1.3 It is important to note that the guaranteed minimum level of grant funding only 
relates to a limited number of funding streams.  For this Council the relevant 
funding streams are Revenue Support Grant and Rural Services Delivery 
Grant.  The offer does not provide any certainty about the funding available 
through Business Rates or New Homes Bonus.  The Government is still 
considering the consultation responses on the proposed changes to New 
Homes Bonus.

1.4 As part of the budget setting process in February 2016 Council agreed that 
the Council takes up the option to ’fix’ the four year settlement.   The medium 
term Financial Plan 2015-2020 includes the guaranteed funding allocations.

1.5 On 10 March 2016 the Government provided further details about the criteria 
for Local Authorities wishing to secure this four year funding allocation. This 
includes a requirement for the preparation of an “Efficiency Plan”. The 
Government has not provided detailed guidance on the content of an 
‘Efficiency Plan’, although CIPFA and the LGA have facilitated the 
development of some common principles through the production of (sector-
led) guidance.

2. ‘Efficiency Plan’

2.1 In response to the Government’s offer, an ‘efficiency plan’ has been 
developed for the Borough Council and is attached at Appendix 1 – Financial 
Sustainability Plan 2016-2020.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 An ‘efficiency plan’ is required to approved by Council, the plan submitted to 
DCLG and published on the Council’s website by 14 October 2016 in order fo
[...]
s://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/info/20160/budgets_and_spending/474/financial_plan


5. Summary

5.1 The offer of a four year funding allocation provides the Council with the 
opportunity to plan service delivery and changes to services with a greater 
degree of confidence. The overall reductions in the Council’s Settlement 
Funding Assessment set out in the four year settlement remain extremely 
challenging. 

The Financial Sustainability Plan is approved by the Borough council of King’s Lynn 
and West Norfolk at its meeting 29 September 2016.

Signed

…………………………………………. …………………………………………….
Leader of the Council Chief Executive

41



 
REPORT TO CABINET

Open

Any especially 
affected 
Wards

Mandatory/

Would any decisions proposed :

Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide YES
Need to be recommendations to Council     NO

Is it a Key Decision NO

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Lead Member: Cllr Nick Daubney
E-mail: cllr.Nick.Daubney@west-
norfolk.gov.uk   
Cllr David Pope
E-mail: 

Other Members consulted: 

Lead Officer:  Kate Littlewood
E-mail: kate.littlewood@west-
norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01553 616252

Other Officers consulted: 
Assistant Director, Resources
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer

Financial 
Implications 
NO

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications
YES

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
NO

Risk Management 
Implications
YES

Date of meeting: 7th September 2016

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Risk Committee

Summary 
This report provides Cabinet with the results of the ‘Review of the 
Effectiveness of the Audit and Risk Committee’ for 2015/16 and confirms that 
the Committee is fulfilling its stated purpose which is ‘to provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent scrutiny of the Council’s 
financial and non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the 
Council’s exposure to risk and weakens the control environment, and to 
oversee the financial reporting process’.
 
Recommendation
To note the contents of the report.

Reason for Decision
To ensure the Council continues to meet its obligations under the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Audit and Risk Committee was set up in 2006, with Terms of 
Reference drawn up in line with guidance from the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). These were reviewed during 
2013-14 and approved by Council 26th September 2013.

42

Agenda Item 12

mailto:cllr.Nick.Daubney@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.Nick.Daubney@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:kate.littlewood@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:kate.littlewood@west-norfolk.gov.uk


1.2 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, a council is required 
to ‘ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which:
(a) facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement 
of its aims and objectives;
(b) ensures that the financial and operational management of the 
authority is effective; and
(c) includes effective arrangements for the management of risk.’

1.3 Good corporate governance requires independent, effective assurance 
about the adequacy of financial and operational management and 
reporting. This assurance is best delivered by a committee that is 
independent from the executive and scrutiny functions. This was provided 
by the Audit and Risk Committee during 2015/16.

1.4 In order to ensure that this monitoring of governance is carried out 
effectively, a regular review of the role and activities of the Audit and Risk 
Committee is necessary. 

1.5 The previous review indicated that the Committee was providing an 
effective service. However it was noted that a review of Scrutiny 
arrangements was being undertaken during 2015/16. This has now been 
completed, with the new structure being introduced from May 2016. 

It was also noted that the Risk Management Strategy was due to be 
reviewed and updated 
[...]
the Monitoring Officer.

64



 
REPORT TO CABINET

Open

Any especially 
affected 
Wards

Discretionary / 

Operational

Would any decisions proposed :

Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide NO
Need to be recommendations to Council     YES

Is it a Key Decision YES

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Lead Member: 
E-mail: Other Members consulted: 

Lead Officer:  Dale Gagen
E-mail: dale.gagen@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial:01553 616505

Other Officers consulted: 

Financial 
Implications 
YES/NO

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
YES/NO

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment

Risk Management 
Implications
YES/NO

Date of meeting: 7th September 2016

NORA JOINT VENTURE – PHASE 3

Summary
 
This report updates Members on progress made on the NORA Housing 
project and requests Members to agree to give delegated authority to the 
Chief Executive and the Chief financial officer in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Regeneration, to authorise the signing of contracts to enable the 
start of works for Phase 3.

Recommendation

To authorise the signing of contracts and start of works for Phase 3.

Reason for Decision

To allow the development on Nar Valley Park (NORA) to be completed.

1. Background

1.1 The Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk has led the 
redevelopment of the Nar Ouse Regeneration Area (NORA) since its 
inception in 1998. NORA aims to deliver the comprehensive regeneration of 
an area of around 53 hectares of underused and derelict land extending from 
Boal Street to the A47 adjacent to South Lynn. The Council has worked in 
partnership with the East of England Development Agency (EEDA), English 
Partnerships (now the Homes and Communities Agency), Norfolk County 
Council and developers Morston Assets to deliver the NORA Millennium 

65

Agenda Item 14



Community on the southern site since 2002. Throughout the programme, 
community stakeholders have been activ
[...]
r example 
because it is seen as favouring a particular 
community or denying opportunities to another?

No

3. Could this policy/service be perceived as 
impacting on communities differently?

No

4. Is the policy/service specifically designed to 
tackle evidence of disadvantage or potential 
discrimination?

No

Actions:5. Are any impacts identified above minor and if 
so, can these be eliminated or reduced by minor 
actions?
If yes, please agree actions with a member of the 
Corporate Equalities Working Group and list 
agreed actions in the comments section

N/A

Actions agreed by EWG member:
…………………………………………

Assessment completed by:
Name Dale Gagen

Job title Manager of  Corporate Projects Date 9 August 2016

72



 
REPORT TO CABINET

Open/Exempt

Any especially 
affected 
Wards

ALL

Mandatory/

Discretionary / 

Operational

Would any decisions proposed :

Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide YES/NO
Need to be recommendations to Council     YES/NO

Is it a Key Decision YES/NO

Other Cabinet Members consulted: ALLLead Member: Cllr R Blunt
E-mail: cllr.richard.blunt@west-norfolk.gov.uk Other Members consulted: ALL

Lead Officer:  Alan Gomm
E-mail: alan.gomm@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial:01553 616237

Other Officers consulted: 
Management Team

Financial 
Implications 
YES/NO

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
YES/NO

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO
If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment

Risk Management 
Implications
YES/NO

7 September 2016

SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICES 
PLAN - PROPOSED ADOPTION

Summary 
The Inspector undertaking the examination into the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Plan (SADMP) has found the document 
sound subject to the inclusion of modifications.
The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s agreement to adopt the 
SADMP as amended by the Main Modifications, set out in the Inspector’s 
Report (Appendices 1 and 2).

Recommendation
That Cabinet recommend to Council:
1. To note the outcome of the Inspector’s report into the Examination of the 

Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan (SADMP) as 
shown in Appendices 1 and 2 to this report.

2. That the Council adopts the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Plan (SADMP) Plan, incorporating the Main 
Modifications as shown in Appendix 2 to this report.

3. That Council notes that the saved policies of the King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk Local Plan (1998) will be superceeded by SADMP.

4. That the Executive Director, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Development, be authorised to undertake any minor updates and 
drafting changes to improve the presentation of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Plan (SADMP)  as proposed to be 
modified prior to publication of the final version. This includes the Minor 

73

Agenda Item 15



Modifications agreed by the Council on 24 March 2016.

Reason for Decision
To enable the Borough Council to adopt the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Plan (SADMP) and, therefore, ensure that we have an 
up to date plan to use when we make decisions on planning applications.

1. Background

1.1 The Pre-Submission version of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Plan (SADMP) was published for representations in 
January 2015.Having received representations the Borough Council 
resolved to seek an Examination of the SADMP.The Secretary of State 
appointed David Hogger BA MSc MRTPI MCIHT as the Inspector from 
the Planning Inspectorate to carry out an independent examination of the 
Local Plan. His task was to establish whether the Local Plan is 'sound'. He 
was responsible for hearing evidence; reporting on his findings; and 
advising us if changes were needed to make the Local Plan sound. He 
held Examination hearings between July and November 2015. Following 
agreement by the Borough Council on 24 March 2016 the Proposed Main 
[...]
d

395

G124.1 Wiggenhall St. Mary Magdalen – Land on 
Mill Road

401

 

227


	Agenda
	8 FORWARD DECISIONS
	10 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18 - DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION
	11 MULTI YEAR FUNDING SETTLEMENT FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY PLAN
	Financial Sustainability Plan 2016-2020

	12 EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	13 MEMBERS CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE
	91466 - Planning Protocol (with draft amendments)170816

	14 NORA JOINT VENTURE - PHASE 3
	15 INSPECTORS REPORT FOR THE SITE ALLOCATIONS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES PLAN
	SADMP Examination Final Report 220816
	SADMP Final Main Mods Schedule 220816




Minutes of the meeting


284

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

CABINET

Minutes from the Meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 7th September, 2016 
at 5.30 pm in the Committee Suite, King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor B Long (Chairman)
Councillors A Beales, R Blunt, N Daubney, A Lawrence, Mrs K Mellish and 

Mrs E Nockolds

In attendance: Councillors I Devereux, G Middleton, Miss S Sandell 
and Mrs A Wright.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Hodson, S Squire 
and Mrs J Westrop. 

CAB53  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 August 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CAB54  URGENT BUSINESS 

None

CAB55  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A Lawrence declared a pecuniary interest in item 15, 
Inspectors Report for the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Plan, and left the meeting during its 
consideration.
.

CAB56  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE 

None

CAB57  MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34 

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor D Pope attended for agenda item 
12 -Effectiveness of the Audit Committee.

CAB58  CALLED IN MATTERS 

None



285

CAB59  FORWARD DECISIONS 

The Forward Decisions List was noted

CAB60  MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET FROM OTHER BODIES 

None

CAB61  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18 - DRAFT FOR 
CONSULTATION 

Cabinet considered a report which explained that the Council must 
review and agree its Council Tax Support scheme each financial year.  
This process included consulting with major preceptors, publishing a 
draft Council Tax Support scheme and then consulting with interested 
parties before the final Council Tax Support scheme could be 
approved.  

The report detailed the recommended draft 2017/2018 Council Tax 
Support scheme to go to public consultation.

Deputy Director L Gore explained that the changes proposed were in 
order to bring the scheme into line with the Welfare Reforms.

RESOLVED: 1) That the draft 2017/2018 Council Tax Support 
Scheme, as shown at Section 3 and Appendix C to the report, goes to 
public consultation.

2) That the consultation responses from Norfolk County Council 
and the Norfolk Police and Crime Commissioner be noted.

3) That a public consultation period running online over a six week 
period from 12 September 2016 to 23 October 2016 be agreed

4) That a further report detailing the proposed final Council Tax 
Support scheme for 2017/2018 be presented to Cabinet, for 
recommendation to Council, before 31 January 2017 

5) That the cost of the Council Tax Support scheme be noted and 
the impact on the taxbase monitored with an update report made 
available for Members in Autumn 2017

Reason for Decision

To ensure a Council Tax Support scheme for 2017/2018 is agreed by 
full Council by 31 January 2017



286

CAB62  MULTI YEAR FUNDING SETTLEMENT FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 
PLAN 

Cabinet was informed that the government had made an offer as part 
of the funding settlement announcement in December 2015 to 
guarantee a minimum level of grant funding, paid to councils for a 4-
year period from April 2016. 

An ‘efficiency plan’ was required to be approved by Council, the plan 
submitted to DCLG and published on the Council’s website by 14 
October 2016 in order for the Council to take up the Government’s offer 
of a four-year funding settlement.

The proposed plan was presented for Members consideration. It was 
noted that there were no surprises in the plan, as all the information 
had been presented in previous reports, but it was a good summary of 
the proposals.

RECOMMENDED: That the Financial Sustainability Plan 2016-2020 
as attached to the report be approved.

REASON FOR THE DECISION

The Council is required to approve an efficiency plan, submit the plan 
to DCLG and publish the plan on the Council website by 14 October 
2016 in order for the Council to take up the Government’s offer of a 
four-year funding settlement.

CAB63  EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Cabinet considered a report which provided the results of the ‘Review 
of the Effectiveness of the Audit and Risk Committee’ for 2015/16 and 
confirmed that the Committee was fulfilling its stated purpose which 
was ‘to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the risk 
management framework and the associated control environment, 
independent scrutiny of the Council’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affected the Council’s exposure to risk 
and weakened the control environment, and to oversee the financial 
reporting process’.

Under Standing Order 34 Councillor D Pope, Chairman of the Audit 
Committee, addressed Cabinet stating that he was happy with the 
changes to the Audit Committee arrangements, and he endorsed the 
findings of the report.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted.

Reason for Decision



287

To ensure the Council continues to meet its obligations under the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

CAB64  MEMBERS CODE OF GOOD PRACTICE  FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE 

This item was deferred to the next meeting in order that further 
additions could be added to it.

CAB65  NORA JOINT VENTURE - PHASE 3 

Cabinet considered a report which updated Members on progress 
made on the NORA Housing project for phases 1 and 2, and invited 
Members to agree to give delegated authority to the Chief Executive 
and the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration, to authorise the signing of contracts to enable the 
start of works for Phase 3.  

It was noted that the risk elements of the scheme had been included in 
the report, and the mitigation explained.  The project to date was 
complimented, the design, rate of sale of the properties and their 
energy efficiency was commended and the Members and Officers 
involved in the scheme congratulated.  

RECOMMENDED: That the signing of contracts and start of works for 
NORA Phase 3 be authorised.

Reason for Decision

To allow the development on Nar Valley Park (NORA) to be completed.

CAB66  INSPECTORS REPORT FOR THE SITE ALLOCATIONS AND 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES PLAN 

Cabinet considered a report which explained that the Inspector 
undertaking the examination into the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Plan (SADMP) had found the document sound 
subject to the inclusion of modifications which were previously agreed 
by Council on 24 March 2016 and had been subject to public 
consultation and sustainability appraisal/ habitats regulations 
assessment.

The purpose of the report was to seek Council’s agreement to adopt 
the SADMP as amended by the Main Modifications, set out in the 
Inspector’s Report.

Members drew attention to the length of time it had taken to reach this 
point and the level of work involved.  The comments of the Inspector 
were welcomed, and the fact that he had clearly visited the sites 



288

commended.  Officers and Members involved in the work carried out 
on the Plan were congratulated. 

RECOMMENDED: 1) That the outcome of the Inspector’s report into 
the Examination of the Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies Plan (SADMP) as shown in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report  
be noted.

2) That the Council adopts the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Plan (SADMP) Plan, incorporating the Main 
Modifications as shown in Appendix 2 to the report.

3)  That Council notes that the saved policies of the King’s Lynn 
and West Norfolk Local Plan (1998) will be superseded by SADMP.

4) That the Executive Director, following consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Development, be authorised to undertake any 
minor updates and drafting changes to improve the presentation of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Plan (SADMP)  
as proposed to be modified prior to publication of the final version. This 
includes the Minor Modifications agreed by the Council on 24 March 
2016.

Reason for Decision
To enable the Borough Council to adopt the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Plan (SADMP) and, therefore, 
ensure that we have an up to date plan to use when we make 
decisions on planning applications

The meeting closed at 5.52 pm


